renewable sources, while APSPDCL shall have a surplus.

156. The DISCOMs with deficit shall purchase Renewable Energy Certificates (RECs)

from Market sources (including the surplus from APSPDCL), i.e., REC debit,

where as APSPDCL shall be given REC credit for the surplus in Renewable

energy beyond the required 5% RPPO. The market price of Renewable energy

has been taken as ` 1.50 per unit for Non-Solar REC traded in the Indian

Energy Exchange and Power Exchange Limited during December, 2012.

 90

However, prevailing market price during the year of actual purchase shall be

used for real time settlement for accounting and audit purposes.

157. The Licensees are directed to purchase the RECs as stipulated above since

provision has been made in this order for such purchase by CPDCL, EPDCL &

NPDCL and corresponding credit has already been given to SPDCL.

Table 26 : Power Purchase Cost Adjustment for RPPO - FY 2013-14

Allocation

from

Renewable

Energy

sources

Renewable

Energy

purchase

Required

 Surplus /

(Deficit)

Power

Purchase Cost

before

adjustment

Power

Purchase cost

after

adjustment

Surplus

/

(Deficit)
Licensee

(MU) (MU) (MU) ` Crs. ` Crs. ` Crs.
CPDCL   1389.45 2024.94 (635.49)   15,034.14 15129.47 (95.32)

EPDCL 458.61 757.01 (298.40)   5,741.67 5786.43 (44.76)

NPDCL 502.73 632.79 (130.06)   4,584.73 4604.24 (19.51)

SPDCL   1332.44 1081.98 250.46   8,144.03 8106.46 37.57

All

Licensees
   3683.23 4496.72  (813.49) 33,504.57   33626.6 122.02

H) ESTIMATED POWER PURCHASE COST FROM IPPS USING RLNG

158. The Commission has provided for procurement of 2431.21 MU from IPPs using

RLNG. The Commission has estimated that this quantity can be procured at an

average fixed cost of ` 0.99/unit and an average variable cost of ` 8.97/unit.

The overall average cost /unit is estimated to be ` 9.96/unit and the total

cost is estimated to be ` 2422.47 Crs. for this source for four months during

FY 2013-14.

I) ESTIMATED POWER PURCHASE COST FROM MARKET SOURCES

159. The energy purchases from Medium Term (MT) sources like Corporate Power